2348

Whereas, he was a man of high integrity, an advocate of progressive legislation, representing the people of his district and the State at all times in an able and loyal manner, he was also a kind and devoted husband and father;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, by the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, grieved by the loss of our friend and former co-worker, hereby extend to his bereaved family our deepest sympathy in this our mutual sorrow; and

Be It Further Resolved, that an engrossed copy of this Resolution be sent to his family in token of our esteem and friendship for our sincere and respected friend.

Mr. Herzog paid a tribute to the memory of the late Mr. Dunlap and moved that the foregoing resolution be adopted.

Which motion prevailed and the resolution was unanimously adopted by a rising vote.

Mr. Legvold offered:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 37 HOUSE RESOLUTION IN MEMORIAM FOR THE HON. KNUTE S. THOMPSON

Whereas, the Honorable Knute S. Thompson, a member of the House of Representatives from the 9th District, during the 1921 and 1923 Sessions, was called by Divine Providence on March 22, 1950; and

Whereas, he came to this State from Norway at the age of three years and resided in Watonwan County until the time of his death and served his people as Assessor of Rosendale Township for eight years and as Clerk of District Court for 12 years, withdrawing then in favor of a returning veteran of World War 1:

Whereas, he was a devoted Father and husband and was highly respected by all those who came to know him and he was known as one always willing to aid those about him in every way possible;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, by the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, grieved by the loss of our friend and former co-worker, hereby extend to his bereaved family our deepest sympathy in this our mutual sorrow; and

Be It Further Resolved, that an engrossed copy of this Resolution be sent to his family in token of our esteem and friendship for our sincere and respected friend.

Mr. Legvold paid a tribute to the memory of the late Mr. Thompson and moved that the foregoing resolution be adopted.

Which motion prevailed and the resolution was unanimously adopted by a rising vote.

Messrs. Tweten and Letnes offered:

72nd Day]

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 38 HOUSE RESOLUTION IN MEMORIAM FOR THE HON. MINER A. HELGESON

Whereas, the Honorable Miner A. Helgeson, a member of the House of Representatives from the 66th District for the 1929, 1931, 1933 and 1935 Sessions, was called by Divine Providence on October 20, 1950; and

Whereas, he was actively engaged in civic affairs, serving on local boards of school and township and also in the State Department of Agriculture as an Inspector; and

Whereas, he was a man of high integrity, with unfailing loyalty to his friends, and a staunch supporter of the Church;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, grieved by the loss of our friend and former co-worker, hereby extend to his bereaved family our deepest sympathy in the loss of their husband and father, in this our mutual sorrow; and

Be It Further Resolved, that an engrossed copy of this Resolution be sent to his family in token of our esteem and friendship for our sincere and respected friend.

Mr. Tweten paid a tribute to the memory of the late Mr. Helgeson and moved that the foregoing resolution be adopted.

Which motion prevailed and the resolution was unanimously adopted by a rising vote.

Messrs. Windmiller, Aune, Anderson, J. A., and Dunn offered:

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 39 HOUSE RESOLUTION IN MEMORIAM FOR THE HON. B. M. THOMPSON

Whereas, the Honorable B. M. Thompson, a member of the Houese of Representatives from the 50th District for the 1945 and 1947 Sessions, was called by Divine Providence in 1949; and